POSSIBLE CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Solely for illustration purposes, assuming that: (i) the proposed Specific Mandate is granted by the
Shareholders at the forthcoming EGM and Class Meetings; (ii) the Board exercises the proposed
Specific Mandate; (iii) all conditions for the proposed New H Shares Issue have been satisfied; (iv)
the maximum of 150,375,940 New H Shares are issued pursuant to the proposed Specific Mandate;
(v) the Parent Company Domestic Shares Subscription Agreement and the Hainan HNA Domestic
Shares Subscription Agreement become effective; and (vi) the Parent Company subscribes for the
maximum number of the Subscription Shares I pursuant to the Parent Company Subscription and
Hainan HNA subscribes for the maximum number of the Subscription Shares II pursuant to the
Hainan HNA Subscription, the possible changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of
the Company will be as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after issuance
of Subscription Shares I,

Subscription Shares II and
the New H Shares

Class of Shares No. of Shares

Percentage of
total issued
Share (%)

No. of Shares
(maximum)

Percentage of
total issued
Share (%)

Domestic Shares
Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 678,589,850 60.87
Hainan Airlines Co., Ltd.*
  (海南航空股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.47
HNA Group Co., Ltd.*
  (海航集团有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.32
Hainan HNA 0 0 50,125,313 4.50

H Shares
H Shares in issue 226,913,000 47.95 226,913,000 20.35
New H Shares 0 0 150,375,940 13.49

Total Number of Issued Shares 473,213,000 100 1,114,804,103 100

IV.	 PROPOSED CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF
ASSOCIATION

On 30 December 2016, the Board resolved to convene the EGM and the Class Meetings for
the grant of authority to make consequential amendments to the Articles of Association as the
Board thinks fit to reflect the latest registered capital structure of the Company as a result of
each of the issue of Subscription Shares I, Subscription Shares II and the New H Shares.

14

V.	 REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE PARENT COMPANY
DOMESTIC SHARES SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT, THE HAINAN HNA
DOMESTIC SHARES SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT AND THE PROPOSED NEW H